Information purport to predict the future financial position of the Enlarged Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purpose

only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position

of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 30 June 2021, or any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group as set out in its published interim report for the six

months ended 30 June 2021 and other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

The Group
as at

30 June
2021

The
Sichuan

Group as
at 31

August
2021 Pro forma adjustments Sub total

The Target
Company

as at
30 September

2021 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the the

Enlarged
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4, 5) (Note 6)

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment 686,562 248,854 935,416 3,274 938,690

Right-of-use assets 22,205 8,629 30,834 856 31,690
Investment

properties 273,390 8,268 281,658 — 281,658
Goodwill — — 306,489 306,489 — 68,535 375,024
Intangible assets 176,290 17,903 267,562 461,755 54,255 811,159 1,327,169
Deferred income

tax assets 15,395 — 15,395 — 15,395
Long-term

prepayments 10,577 — 10,577 — 10,577
Loan receivable 180,000 — 180,000 — 180,000
Financial asset at

fair value
through other
comprehensive
income 10,000 — 10,000 — 10,000

1,374,419 283,654 2,232,124 58,385 3,170,203

Current assets
Inventories 35,311 79,234 114,545 2,147 116,692
Trade and other

receivables 132,764 35,294 168,058 2,745 170,803
Financial assets at

fair value
through profit
or loss — — — 13,500 13,500

Cash and cash
equivalents 2,410,788 63,539 (636,531) (4,065) 1,833,731 145 (382,000) (3,967) 1,447,909

2,578,863 178,067 2,116,334 18,537 1,748,904

Total assets 3,953,282 461,721 4,348,458 76,922 4,919,107

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group
as at

30 June
2021

The
Sichuan

Group as
at 31

August
2021 Pro forma adjustments Sub total

The Target
Company

as at
30 September

2021 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the the

Enlarged
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4, 5) (Note 6)

Current liabilities
Trade and other

payables 85,413 24,897 110,310 917 111,227
Other borrowings — — — 87,341 87,341
Contract liabilities — 4,935 4,935 — 4,935
Lease liabilities 2,442 261 2,703 199 2,902
Tax payables 5,041 2,993 8,034 — 8,034

92,896 33,086 125,982 88,457 214,439

Total assets less
current liabilities 3,860,386 428,635 4,222,476 (11,535) 4,704,668

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 16,360 — 16,360 — 16,360
Lease liabilities — 92 92 710 802
Deferred tax

liabilities 2,111 — 42,820 44,931 — 121,674 166,605
Deferred

government
grants 16,325 6,144 22,469 4,000 26,469

34,796 6,236 83,852 4,710 210,236

NET ASSETS/
LIABILITIES 3,825,590 422,399 4,138,624 (16,245) 4,494,432

Notes:

(1) The unaudited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as at 30 June 2021 has been

extracted from the interim report of the Company dated 26 August 2021.

(2) The audited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Sichuan Group as at 31 August 2021 and

relevant pro forma adjustments on the on-going proposed acquisition have been extracted from the circular of

the Company dated 31 December 2021.

(3) The audited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Target Company as at 30 September 2021